
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

### **Information about Source Water**

CITY OF LEVELLAND purchases water from CANADIAN RIVER MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY and is treated through the LUBBOCK PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM. CANADIAN RIVER MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY provides purchase surface water from **Lake Meredith** located in Sanford, TX and ground water from the OGALLALA aquifer.

CITY OF LEVELLAND also provides ground water from Ogallala aquifer located in Levelland Texas

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact Jose Cavazos at 806-894-0113

### Coliform Bacteria

06/12/2018

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample.	2	0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2017	1.3	1.3	0.11	0	ppm		Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing
Lead	2017	0	15	2.6	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

5 of

# **2017 Water Quality Test Results**

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level or Average Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2017	11	2.5 - 13.5	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
* The value in the Highest Level	or Average Detected	column is the highest a	average of all HAA5 sa	mple results collecte	ed at a location over	a year'		
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2017	14	2.68 - 24.8	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

<sup>\*</sup> The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year'

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level or Average Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	2017	1.2	1.2 - 1.2	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	2017	0.083	0.083 - 0.083	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	2017	3.9	3.9 - 3.9	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2017	107	0 - 107	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	2017	0.608	0.608 - 0.608	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2017	1	0.914 - 1.47	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level or Average Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	2017	6.8	6.8 - 6.8	0	4	mrem/yr	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

<sup>\*</sup>EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

06/12/2018

Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2017	10	6 - 10	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Uranium	2017	5.4	5.4 - 5.4	0	30	ug/l	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Volatile Organic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level or Average Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Ethylbenzene	2017	30.1	0 - 30.1	700	700	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum refineries.
Xylenes	2017	0.119	0 - 0.119	10	10	ppm	N	Discharge from petroleum factories; Discharge from chemical factories.

### **Disinfectant Residual**

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
2.30	2017	2.18	0.50 – 3.30	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

### Violations

# Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2016	10/06/2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2016	01/24/2017	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2017	04/18/2018	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

# CITY OF LUBBOCK PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM WATER QUALITY REPORT DATA 2017

	MONITORING		HIGHEST LEVEL			SOURCES OF		
SUBSTANCE	DATE*	MCL	DETECTED	MCLG	RANGE	CONTAMINATION	VIOLATION	
		SUBSTANCES	REGULATED AT THI	TREATME	NT PLANT			
BETA/PHOTON EMITTERS	2017	50 pCi/L*	8.1 pCi/L	0	4.3 - 8.1 pCi/L	Decay of natural and man- made deposits	NO	
ALPHA EMITTERS	2017	15 pCi/L	7 pCi/L	0	2 - 7 pCi/L	Erosion of natural deposits	NO	
URANIUM	2017	30 ppb	4.9 ppb	0	3.5 - 4.9 ppb	Erosion of natural deposits	NO	
ARSENIC	2016 - 2017	10 ppb	4 ppb	0	1.1 - 4 ppb	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards	NO	
BARIUM	2016 -2017	2 ppm	0.21 ppm	2 ppm	0.092 - 0.21 ppm	Erosion of natural deposits	NO	
CHROMIUM	2016 -2017	100 ppb	4.1 ppb	100 ppb	0 - 4.1 ppb	Erosion of natural deposits	NO	
SELENIUM	2016 - 2017	50 ppb	2.7 ppb	50 ppb	0 - 2.7 ppb	Erosion of natural deposits	NO	
CYANIDE	2017	200 ppb	163 ppb	200 ppb	0 - 163 ppb	Discharge from steel/metal, plastlc, and fertilizer factories	NO	
fluoride	2017	4 ppm	1.46 ppm	4 ppm	0.71 - 1.46 ppm	Erosion of natural deposits	NO	
NITRATE	2017	10 ppm	1.52 ppm	10 ppm	0.11 - 1.52 ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion	NO	
TURBIDITY	2017	TT = 5 NTU  TT = % of samples <0.3  NTU	0.28	0	0.03 - 0.28NTU	Soil runoff	NO	
CHLORITE	2017	1 ppm	0.586 ppm	0.8 ppm	0 - 0.586 ppm	By-product of drinking water disinfection		
		ADDITION	AL MONITORING					
ALUMINUM	2016 - 2017	0.05-0.2ppm^^	0.079 ppm	N/A	N/A	Water Treatment Chemical		
CHLORIDE	2017	300 ppm ^^	291 ppm	N/A	N/A	Naturally occurring		
SULFATE	2017	300 ppm ^^	125 ppm	N/A	N/A	Naturally occurring		
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS	2017	1000 ppm^^	777 ppm	N/A	N/A	Naturally occurring		
AMMONIA	2017	Not Regulated	0.92 ppm	N/A	N/A	Water Treatment Chemical		
CALCIUM	2016 - 2017	Not Regulated	54 ppm	N/A	N/A	Naturally occurring		
MAGNESIUM	2016 - 2017	Not Regulated	26 ppm	N/A	N/A	Naturally occurring		
POTASSIUM	2016 - 2017	Not Regulated	5.5 ppm	N/A	N/A	Naturally occurring		
SODIUM	2016 - 2017	Not Regulated	248 ppm	N/A	N/A	Naturally occurring		
NICKEL	2016 - 2017	Not Regulated	0.004 ppm	N/A	N/A	Erosion of natural deposits		
ZINC	2016 - 2017	5 ppm^^	0.003 ppm	N/A	N/A	Naturally occurring		
HARDNESS	2016 - 2017	Not Regulated	243 ppm	N/A	N/A	Naturally occurring		
CONDUCTANCE	2017	Not Regulated	1490 micromhos/cm	N/A	N/A	Naturally occurring		
TOTAL ALKALINITY	2017	Not Regulated	177 ppm	N/A	N/A	Naturally occurring		

The state allows us to monitor for some substances less than once per year because the concentrations of these substances do not change frequently. Some of our data, though representative, are more than one year old.
